

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RUSSELL DOVER, JONATHAN STONE,  
CODY RANK, and SUZETTE PERRY, on  
behalf of themselves and all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiff,

-vs.-

BRITISH AIRWAYS, PLC (UK),

Defendant.

Case No. 1:12-cv-05567 (RJD) (MDG)

**Oral Argument Requested**

Judge: Raymond J. Dearie

Magistrate Judge: Marilyn D. Go

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT BRITISH AIRWAYS PLC (UK)'S MOTION TO STAY  
DISCOVERY PENDING RESOLUTION OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

David S. Stellings  
Nicholas Diamand  
Jason L. Lichtman  
Douglas I. Cuthbertson  
**LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN, LLP**  
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013-1413  
212.355.9500

Clive Zietman  
Fiona Stewart  
Daniel Loblowitz  
**STEWARTS LAW, LLP**  
5 New Street Square  
London, UK EC4A 3BF  
+44 (0)20.7822.8000

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. Discovery Should Not Be Stayed. ....	1
B. The Discovery Requests Are Not Overbroad or Unduly Burdensome.....	2
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Relevant Facts .....	3
B. Procedural History .....	4
III. ENGLISH LAW .....	4
IV. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
V. THE MOTION TO STAY DISCOVERY SHOULD BE DENIED.....	6
A. This Litigation Will Not be Resolved on the Pleadings. ....	6
1. Plaintiffs Assert a Valid Claim for Breach of Contract. ....	7
a. The Fuel Surcharge Must Reflect the Price of Fuel.....	7
b. BA’s Contract Defines a “Fuel Surcharge” as a Charge Imposed by an Entity <i>Other Than BA.</i> ....	8
2. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Not Preempted By The ADA. ....	9
B. Plaintiffs Will Be Prejudiced By A Stay.....	10
1. Plaintiffs Would Suffer Two Forms of Prejudice From a Stay. ....	10
2. A Defendant Cannot Secure a Discovery Stay Merely By Promising Not to Destroy Evidence.....	10
C. Even if Discovery Were Overbroad or Unduly Burdensome, it Would Not Support a Total Stay.....	11
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ DISCOVERY REQUESTS ARE NARROWLY TAILORED AND SHOULD NOT BE CIRCUMSCRIBED FURTHER. ....	11
1. BA’s Characterization of the Scope of this Case is Inaccurate, and Its Objections Based on that Misunderstanding Must be Overruled.....	12
2. Plaintiffs’ 30(b)(6) Notices are Specific and Narrowly Tailored. ....	14
a. BA’s Objections to Plaintiffs’ 30(b)(6) Notices are General and Conclusory. ....	15
b. Plaintiffs’ Deposition Notices Are Not Unduly Burdensome.....	15
c. Plaintiffs’ Deposition Notices Are Not Overbroad.....	16
d. <i>Dealer Computer Services</i> is Inapposite.....	17
3. Plaintiffs’ Requests for Production Are Not Unduly Burdensome.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
a. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Documents Within BA’s Custody or Control. ....	18
b. None of the Terms Used by Plaintiffs are Vague. ....	19
c. Privilege Logs Should be Created in Accordance with the Local Rules. ....	19
4. Plaintiffs Did Not Serve “Contention Interrogatories.” ....	20
VII. CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*ADL, LLC v. Tirakian*,  
 06 Civ. 5076, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48640  
 (E.D.N.Y. July 5, 2007) ..... 12

*Alford v. City of New York*,  
 No. CV 2011-0622, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37876  
 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2012) ..... 5, 6

*Am. Airlines v. Wolens*,  
 513 U.S. 219 (1995)..... 2, 9

*Am. Rock Salt Co. v. Norfolk S. Corp.*,  
 228 F.R.D. 426 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 18

*Barkwell v. Sprint Communs. Co. L.P.*,  
 No. 4:09-cv-56, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128831  
 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 6, 2010) ..... 9

*Berwick v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., Inc.*,  
 C.A. No. 11-1384, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21747  
 (D. Colo. Feb. 21, 2012) ..... 15

*Carlucci v. Piper Aircraft Corp.*,  
 775 F.2d 1440 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 5

*Century Jets Aviation LLC v. Alchemist Jet Air LLC*,  
 No. 08 Civ. 9892, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20540  
 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2011) ..... 15

*Chembio Diagnostic Sys. v. Saliva Diagnostic Sys.*,  
 236 F.R.D. 129 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 15

*Cipriani v. Buffardi*,  
 No. 9:06-CV-0889, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42404  
 (N.D.N.Y. May 29, 2008) ..... 15

*Condit v. Dunne*,  
 225 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 13

*CSI Inv. Partners II, L.P. v. Cendant Corp.*,  
 507 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 7

*Dealer Computer Servs. (“DCS”) v. Curry*,  
 No. 12 Civ. 3457, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18315  
 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2013) ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Florentia Contracting Corp. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 92 Civ. 1188, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5275 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 1993).....	18
<i>Freund v. Weinstein</i> , CV 2008-1469, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57991 (E.D.N.Y. July 8, 2009).....	6
<i>Giminez v. Law Offices of Hoffman &amp; Hoffman</i> , Nos. 12 Civ. 0669, 12 Civ. 2844, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96168 (E.D.N.Y., July 11, 2012).	11
<i>Gray v. First Winthrop Corp.</i> , 133 F.R.D. 39 (N.D. Cal. 1990).....	6
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL 1409, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 974 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2002).....	11
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 286 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	10
<i>In re Jetblue Airways Corp. Priv. Litig.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	2, 9
<i>In re Nig. Charter Flights Contract Litig.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 447 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	2
<i>ITT Corp. &amp; Goulds Pumps, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , No. 3:12CV38, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100033 (D. Conn. July 18, 2012).....	6
<i>Josie-Delerme v. Am. Gen. Fin. Corp.</i> No. 08 Civ. 3166, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15525 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2009).....	11
<i>Perrylease Ltd v Imecar A.G.</i> [1988] 1 W.L.R., 463, at 471 .....	7
<i>Prokosch v. Catalina Lighting, Inc.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 633 (D. Minn. 2000) .....	18
<i>Razzano v. County of Nassau</i> , No. 07-3983, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86716 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2009).....	5
<i>Reeves v. Case Western Reserve Univ.</i> , No. 1:07-1860, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90308 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2009).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Regent Ins. Co. v. Storm King Contr., Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2879, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16513 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2008).....	8
<i>S. Boston Mgmt. Corp. v. BP Prods. N. Am.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 6845, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2282 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2006).....	16
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Vecsey</i> , 259 F.R.D. 23 (D. Conn. 2009) .....	18
<i>Soroof Trading Dev. Co. v. GE Fuel Cell Sys., LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44977 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013) .....	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Accurate Med., P.C.</i> , No. CV 2007-0051, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74459 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2007).....	6
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. PHL Variable Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 6811, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57642 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2013).....	15
<i>Williams v. New Day Farms, LLC</i> , No. 2:10-cv-0394, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98934 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 7, 2010).....	6, 10
<i>Willig v. Exiqon, Inc.</i> , No. SA CV 11-399, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 662 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2012) .....	7
<i>Xerox Corp. v. 3Com Corp.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 404 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....	10

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(a)(2).....	20

**TREATISES**

6-26 Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil § 26.105 .....	5
8A C. Wright, A. Miller & R. Marcus, Federal Practice and Procedure (2009 ed.), § 2210.....	18
Chitty on Contracts § 12-117 .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

http://www.merriam-webster.com (last visited May 21, 2013).....	19
